Charmed Homes Inc. Form S-4 May 15, 2009

As filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on May 15, 2009

Registration No. _____

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM S-4

REGISTRATION STATEMENT UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933

CHARMED HOMES INC.

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

Nevada (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or (F

organization)

1531 (Primary Standard Industrial Classification Code Number)

60 Mt. Kidd Point SE Calgary, Alberta T2Z 3C5 Canada (403) 831-2202

(Address, Including Zip Code, and Telephone Number, Including Area Code, of Registrant's Principal Executive Offices)

The Corporation Trust Company of Nevada 6100 Neil Road, Suite 500 Reno, NV 89511

(___) ___-__

(Name, Address, Including Zip Code, and Telephone Number, Including Area Code, of Agent for Service)

Copies to:

Stephen R. Boatwright, Esq.
Alicia M. Corbett, Esq.
Keller Rohrback, PLC
3101 North Central Avenue, Suite 1400
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 248-0088

Approximate date of commencement of proposed sale to public: Upon completion of the merger described herein.

If the securities being registered on this form are being offered in connection with the formation of a holding company and there is compliance with General Instruction G, check the following box.

Edgar Filing: Charmed Homes Inc. - Form S-4

If this form is filed to register additional securities for an offering pursuant to Rule 462(b) under the Securities Act, check the following box and list the Securities Act registration statement number of the earlier effective registration statement for the same offering. "

If this form is a post-effective amendment filed pursuant to Rule 462(d) under the Securities Act, check the following box and list the Securities Act registration statement number of the earlier effective registration statement for the same offering. "

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer", "accelerated filer", and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer " Accelerated filer " Non-accelerated filer

Smaller reporting company x

If applicable, place an X in the box to designate the appropriate rule provision relied upon in conducting this transaction:

Exchange Act Rule 13e-4(i) (Cross-Border Issuer Tender Offer "

Exchange Act Rule 14d-1(d) (Cross-Border Third-Party Tender Offer "

CALCULATION OF REGISTRATION FEE

Title Of Each Class of Securities To Be Registered	Amount to be Registered(1)	C	Proposed Maximum Offering Price Per Share(1)	Proposed Maximum Aggregate Offering Price(2)	-	Amount of egistration Fee
Common Stock, par value \$0.00001 per share	8,889,304	\$	1.00	\$ 8,889,304	\$	496.02
Stock Options	1,200,729	\$	1.00	\$ 1,200,729	\$	67.00
Warrants	559,278	\$	1.00	\$ 559,278	\$	31.21
Total					\$	594.23

- (1) Based upon the maximum number of shares of common stock, par value \$0.00001 per share, of Charmed Homes Inc., a Nevada corporation, that may be issued in connection with the merger described herein, and the value of the target corporation's stock (see (2) below).
- (2) Estimated solely for purposes of calculating the registration fee required by the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and computed pursuant to Rule 457(f)(2) under the Securities Act. There is no market for the corporation's stock, and the target corporation has an accumulated capital deficit. The fee was calculated using the maximum number of shares of IntelaSight, Inc. common stock to be canceled in connection with the merger described herein, and the current fee rate of \$55.80 per \$1,000,000 of securities registered.

Edgar Filing: Charmed Homes Inc. - Form S-4

The registrant hereby amends this registration statement on such date or dates as may be necessary to delay its effective date until the registrant shall file a further amendment which specifically states that this registration statement shall thereafter become effective in accordance with Section 8(a) of the Securities Act of 1933 or until the registration statement shall become effective on such date as the Commission, acting pursuant to Section 8(a), may determine.

The information in this joint information statement/prospectus is not complete and may be changed. Charmed may not sell these securities until the registration statement filed with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission is effective. This joint information statement/prospectus is not an offer to sell these securities and it is not soliciting an offer to buy these securities in any state where the offer or sale is not permitted.

Subject to completion, dated May 15, 2009.

Edgar Filing: Charmed Homes Inc. - Form S-4

THIS INFORMATION STATEMENT/PROSPECTUS IS BEING PROVIDED TO YOU BY THE BOARDS OF DIRECTORS OF CHARMED HOMES INC. AND INTELASIGHT, INC.

We are not asking you for a proxy and you are requested not to send us a proxy.

Dear Charmed Homes Inc. and IntelaSight, Inc. Shareholders:

On behalf of the Board of Directors and management teams of both Charmed and Iveda, we are pleased to deliver this joint information statement/prospectus for the merger involving Charmed Homes Inc. ("Charmed") and IntelaSight, Inc., dba Iveda Solutions ("Iveda"). Upon completion of the merger, holders of Iveda common stock will be entitled to receive 1 share of Charmed common stock for each share of Iveda common stock they hold at that time. Charmed common stock trades on the OTC Bulletin Board under the trading symbol "CHDH.OB."

The boards of directors of Charmed and Iveda have each strongly recommended and approved the merger — recommendations based upon months of analysis, investigation and deliberation designed to reach a result to enhance shareholder value. Shareholders holding a majority of the voting stock of Iveda have already executed a written consent in lieu of special meeting to approve the merger, shareholders holding a majority of the voting stock of Charmed have already executed a written consent in lieu of special meeting to approve the name change and reverse split required as conditions to the merger, and the purpose of this joint information statement/prospectus is simply to provide you with information about the merger before it takes effect. Unless you are an Iveda shareholder that wishes to dissent from the merger, no action is needed on your part.

With the downturn in the real estate market, the business of Charmed has been unable to obtain financing to continue its real estate activities in the Calgary area and Charmed cannot continue to pay the ongoing expenses of a public company. On the other hand, the security related product of Iveda is an industry we believe has potential for financing particularly if it is through a public entity.

You are encouraged to read this joint information statement/protection the merger. In addition, the section entitled "Risk Factor statement/prospectus contains a description of risks that you should be a section of risks t	s" beginning on page 19 of this joint information
Thank you for your support.	
Sincerely,	
Ian Quinn President and CEO of Charmed Homes Inc.	David Ly President and CEO of IntelaSight, Inc.
Neither the Securities and Exchange Commission nor any state the Charmed securities to be issued in connection with the n statement/prospectus is truthful or complete. Any representation	nerger or determined whether this joint information
This joint information statement/prospectus is dated	, 2009, and is first being mailed to shareholders of

Charmed Homes Inc. 60 Mt. Kidd Point SE Calgary, Alberta T2Z 3C5 Canada

NOTICE OF CONSENT IN LIEU OF A SPECIAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS

Actions Taken:	Holders of a majority of Charmed Homes Inc. common stock have approved the following two actions by written consent in lieu of a special meeting of the shareholders dated November 21, 2008:			
	1. an Amendment to the Charmed Homes Inc. Articles of Incorporation to change the company's name to "Iveda Corporation;" and			
	2. a reverse split of the Charmed Homes Inc. common stock whereby each two shares of issued and outstanding common stock as of December 5, 2008 shall be exchanged for one share of common stock.			
Record Date:	The record date for the consent in lieu of special meeting and for determining shareholders eligible to receive this Notice was the close of business on November 21, 2008.			
Dissenters' Rights:	No dissenters' rights are available for Charmed Homes Inc. shareholders under Nevada lay for the merger (which does not require shareholder approval), the name change or the reverse split.			
	By Order of the Board of Directors,			
, 2009 Calgary, Alberta	Ian Quinn, President			

IntelaSight, Inc. dba Iveda Solutions 1201 South Alma School Road, Suite 4450 Mesa, Arizona 85201

NOTICE OF CONSENT IN LIEU OF A SPECIAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS

Action Taken:	Holders of a majority of the outstanding Iveda common stock have approved and adopted the Merger Agreement among Charmed Homes Inc., Charmed Homes Subsidiary, Inc., certain shareholders of Charmed Homes Inc., and IntelaSight, Inc., and have approved the merger contemplated by the Merger Agreement by written consent in lieu of a special meeting of the shareholders. The written consent was dated January 8, 2009.
Record Date:	The record date for the consent in lieu of special meeting and for determining shareholders eligible to receive this Notice was the close of business on January 8, 2009.
Dissenters' Rights	Each holder of Iveda shares has the right to dissent from the proposed merger and to demand payment of the fair value of his or her shares in the event the merger is completed. To preserve the right to exercise these dissenters' rights, a holder of Iveda shares must not have voted his or her shares in favor of the merger agreement and the merger through the written consent, and also must deliver to Iveda, before, 2009, a written notice to demand payment for his or her shares in the manner provided under the Washington Business Corporation Act (a copy of the relevant portions of which is attached as Annex B to the accompanying joint information statement/prospectus). To preserve the right to exercise dissenters' rights, a holder of Iveda shares must also otherwise comply with all requirements of Washington law. These dissenter's rights are more fully explained under "The Merger – Dissenters' Rights" in the accompanying joint information statement/prospectus. If 1% or more of the outstanding shares of Iveda common stock dissent, then the merger may not be consummated in the discretion of the Iveda Board of Directors.
	By Order of the Board of Directors,
, 2009 Mesa, Arizona	David Ly, CEO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	1
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS ABOUT THE MERGER, NAME CHANGE AND REVERSE SPLIT	1
General Questions and Answers	1
Questions and Answers for Charmed Shareholders	3
Questions and Answers for Iveda Shareholders	3
SUMMARY	5
The Merger and the Merger Agreement (see page 29)	5
Parties to the Merger	5
IntelaSight, Inc.	5
Charmed Homes Inc.	6
Charmed Homes Subsidiary, Inc.	6
Risk Factors (see page 19)	6
Recommendation of the Iveda Board of Directors (see page 46)	6
Recommendation of the Charmed Board of Directors (see page 45)	6
Share Ownership of Directors and Executive Officers of Charmed (see page 51)	6
Share Ownership of Directors and Executive Officers of Iveda (see page 75)	7
Directors and Executive Officers of Charmed Following the Merger (see page 34)	7
What is Needed to Complete the Merger? (see page 33)	7
Charmed and Iveda are Prohibited from Soliciting Other Offers	7
Charmed and Iveda May Terminate the Merger Agreement Under Specified Circumstances (see page 34)	7
The Merger is Intended to Qualify as a Reorganization for United States Federal Income Tax Purposes (see	
page 35)	8
Accounting Treatment of the Spin-Off and Merger (see page 36)	8
SUMMARY SELECTED HISTORICAL FINANCIAL DATA OF CHARMED	9
SUMMARY SELECTED HISTORICAL FINANCIAL DATA OF IVEDA	10
PRO FORMA FINANCIAL DATA	11
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET	12
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS	13
COMPARATIVE HISTORICAL AND PRO FORMA PER SHARE DATA	14
SECURITIES OWNERSHIP PRE- AND POST-MERGER	15
STOCK PRICE AND DIVIDEND INFORMATION	16
CAUTIONARY STATEMENT REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION	17
RISK FACTORS	18
Risk Factors Involving Iveda	18
The Audit Report On Iveda's Financial Statements Contains A Going Concern Opinion.	18
Iveda Is An Emerging Growth Company.	18
Iveda's Ability To Grow Is Dependent Upon The Success Of Iveda's Current And Future Operations And	
Iveda's Ability To Obtain Additional Financing.	18
Iveda Depend On Certain Key Personnel.	18
Rapid Growth May Strain Iveda's Resources.	19
Demand For Iveda's Security And Surveillance Products And Services May Be Lower Than Iveda	
Anticipates.	19
Iveda Believes Industry Trends Support Its Open Source Systems, But If Trends Reverse, Iveda May	
Experience Decreased Demand.	20
Future Loan Agreements With Lenders May Hinder Iveda's Ability To Operate The Business By Imposing	
Restrictive Loan Covenants.	20
Risks Associated with the Surveillance and Remote Security Industry	20